
Lloyd White
Head of Democratic Services
London Borough of Hillingdon,
Phase II, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW
www.hillingdon.gov.uk

Putting our residents first

Major Applications 
Planning 
Committee
Date: TUESDAY 19 JUNE 2018

Time: 6.00 PM

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 5 - 
CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH 
STREET, UXBRIDGE

Meeting 
Details:

Members of the Public and 
Press are welcome to attend 
this meeting 

To Councillors on the Committee

Councillor Edward Lavery (Chairman)
Councillor Ian Edwards (Vice-Chairman)
Councillor Alan Chapman
Councillor Janet Duncan
Councillor John Morse
Councillor John Oswell
Councillor Devi Radia
Councillor Steve Tuckwell
Councillor David Yarrow

Published: Monday 11 June 2018

Contact: Anisha Teji
Tel: 01895 277655
Email: ateji@hillingdon.gov.uk 

This Agenda is available online at:
http://modgov.hillingdon.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=325&Year=0

Public Document Pack

mailto:ateji@hillingdon.gov.uk


Useful information for 
residents and visitors
Watching & recording this meeting

You can watch the public (Part 1) part of this meeting 
on the Council's YouTube channel, live or archived 
after the meeting. Residents and the media are also 
welcome to attend in person, and if they wish, report 
on the public part of the meeting. Any individual or 
organisation may record or film proceedings as long 
as it does not disrupt proceedings. 

It is recommended to give advance notice of filming to ensure any particular requirements can be 
met. The Council will provide seating areas for residents/public, high speed WiFi access to all 
attending and an area for the media to report. The officer shown on the front of this agenda should 
be contacted for further information and will be available to assist.

When present in the room, silent mode should be enabled for all mobile devices.

Travel and parking

Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at the 
Civic Centre. Uxbridge underground station, with 
the Piccadilly and Metropolitan lin
[...]
 take into account issues which are not 
planning considerations such a the effect of a 
development upon the value of surrounding 
properties, nor the loss of a view (which in itself 
is not sufficient ground for refusal of 
permission), nor a subjective opinion relating to 
the design of the property.  When making a 
decision to refuse an application, the Committee 
will be asked to provide detailed reasons for 
refusal  based on material planning 
considerations.  
If a decision is made to refuse an application, 
the applicant has the right of appeal against the 
decision.  A Planning Inspector appointed by the 
Government will then consider the appeal.  
There is no third party right of appeal, although 
a third party can apply to the High Court for 
Judicial Review, which must be done within 3 
months of the date of the decision. 



Agenda

CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS
1 Apologies for Absence

2 Declarations of Interest in matters coming before this meeting

3 To sign and receive the minutes of the previous meeting 1 - 8

4 Matters that have been notified in advance or urgent

5 To confirm that the items marked in Part 1 will be considered in public 
and those items marked in Part 2 will be heard in private

PART I - Members, Public and Press

Items are normally marked in the order that they will be considered, though the 
Chairman may vary this.  The name of the local ward area is also given in addition to the 
address of the premises or land concerned.

Major Applications with a Petition

Address Ward Description & Recommendation Page

6  579 - 583 Uxbridge 
Road, Hayes 

72470/APP/2016/4648

Botwell Demolition of 3 dwelling houses 
and redevelopment of site to 
provide 21 (4 x studio, 2 x 1 bed, 
11 x 2 bed and 4 x 3 bed) units 
within 2 new buildings with 
associated access, parking, 
landscaping and amenity space 
(revised plans)

Recommendation: Approval

9 – 38

158 – 169

7  Wallingford Road, Bus 
Depot, Uxbridge 

50677/APP/2017/4537

Uxbridge 
South

Use of land as a bus park for up to 
30 buses and erection of 3 
containers to provide staff facilities 
(Use Class Sui Generis).

Recommendation: Refusal

39 – 56

170 – 177 



Major Applications without a Petition

Address Ward Description & Recommendation Page

8  Westcombe House, 
Uxbrigde 

13544/APP/2018/1122

Uxbridge 
South

Variation of Condition 1 (Parking) 
of planning application reference
13544/APP/2017/3388 (Prior 
Approval application for the 
change of use from office 
accommodation (Use Class B1(a)) 
to 33 residential units (Use Class 
C3)).

Recommendation: Approval

57 – 68

178 – 180

9  FLC Car Sales, 
Yiewsley 

692/APP/2017/749

Yiewsley Erection of a 2-4 storey building 
comprising 30 no. studio, 1, 2 and 
3- bedroom apartments (Use 
Class C3) with associated access, 
car parking and refuse/recycling 
store, involving demolition of the 
used car sales garage (Outline 
application with appearance and 
landscaping reserved).

Recommendation: Approval

69 – 112

181 – 195

10  Onslow Mills, 
Yiewsley 

1724/APP/2018/1695

Yiewsley Modification of S106 Planning 
Obligation relating to Planning 
Application 1724/APP/2016/3513 
(Demolition of existing building 
and erection of new building 
comprising 24 apartments, 
amenity space and car parking) to 
Amend schedule 1 to provide 
100% Affordable Housing.

Recommendation: Approval

113 – 120

196 – 197 



11  Prologis Park West 
London, Yiewsley 

37977/APP/2018/1117

Yiewsley Section 73 application for Removal 
of Condition 27 (Data Centre Use) 
and variation of Condition 6 
(Approved documents) of planning 
permission 37977/APP/2017/1634 
dated 14.08.17 (Section 73 
application for variation of 
Conditions 5 (approved drawings), 
6 (approved documents), 25 
(insertion of mezzanine floors) and 
27 (use as data centre) as 
attached to planning permission 
ref. 37977/APP/2015/1004 dated 
14-12-2015: Hybrid Application for 
the phased comprehensive 
redevelopment of the site to 
provide an overall maximum gross 
floor space of 45,000sqm of light 
industrial uses (Use Class B1c 
and/or Use Class B2) and/or 
storage and distribution uses (Use 
Class B8) and ancillary offices, 
together with servicing, parking, 
access roads and open space. Full 
planning permission is sought for 
Phase 1 containing 18,900sqm of 
floor space in two buildings up to 
16.2 metres in height (to ridge), 
together with associated highways 
works, open space, hard and soft 
landscaping, car parking and 
associated infrastructure. Outline 
planning permission is sought for 
Phase 2 for up to 26,100sqm of 
floor space with all matters, except 
for access, reserved for later 
determination.)

Recommendation: Approval

121 – 156

198 – 200 

PART I - Plans for Major Applications Planning Committee     157 – 200 



Minutes

MAJOR Applications Planning Committee

23 May 2018

Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge

Committee Members Present: 
Councillors Eddie Lavery (Chairman), Ian Edwards (Vice-Chairman), Alan Chapman, 
John Morse, John Oswell, Devi Radia, Steve Tuckwell, David Yarrow and Jazz Dhillon

LBH Officers Present: 
James Rodger (Head of Planning and Enforcement), Glen Egan (Office Managing 
Partner - Legal Services), Mandip Malhotra (Strategic and Major Applications 
Manager), Richard Phillips (Principle Planning Officer), Richard Michalski (Transport 
and Highways Officer) and Neil Fraser (Democratic Services Officer)

4.    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1)

Apologies were received from Councillor Janet Gardner. Councillor Jazz Dhillon was 
present as her substitute.

5.    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING  
(Agenda Item 2)

Councillor Dhillon declared a pecuniary interest in respect of Item 7 – Building 3, Hyde 
Park, Hayes, as he had just taken office space at the location. Councillor Dhillon 
confirmed that he would leave the room when the item was due for determination.

6.    TO SIGN AND RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETINGS  (Agenda 
Item 3)

RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meetings held on 5 April and 10 May 2018 
be agreed as a correct record.

7.    MATTERS THAT HAVE BEEN NOTIFIED IN ADVANCE OR URGENT  (Agenda Item 
4)

None.

8.    TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS MARKED IN PART 1 WILL BE CONSIDERED 
INPUBLIC AND THOSE ITEMS MARKED IN PART 2 WILL BE HEARD IN PRIVATE  
(Agenda Item 5)

It was confirmed that all agenda items were marked as Part I, and would therefore be 
considered in public.

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



9.    OLD COAL DEPOT, TAVISTOCK ROAD - 18736/APP/2018/628  (Agenda Item 6)

Change of use to provide a Civic Amenity Site (part retrospective)
accommodating public recycling area with circular route and in and out access 
arrangement, trade waste area and storage areas with associated container 
storage, site and welfare offices and installation of palisade fencing and gates 
for a 5 year period (8:00 to 18:00 hours - Mondays to Fridays and 9:00 to 17:00 
hours - Saturdays, Sundays and Bank /Public Holidays (subject to seasonal 
variation)).

Officers introduced the report, and highlighted the addendum which contained 
clarifications of existing conditions and minor amendments to plans, together with the 
addition of new conditions relating to a level crossing on site and a condition relating to 
the site being Council owned. It was confirmed that most Committee Members had 
attended a site visit within the previous week, and so were aware of site access. 

Officers highlighted the new site layout, access route, and a site constraints plan which 
confirmed that the site was a designated industrial business area. It was confirmed that 
there was an emerging site allocation looking to redevelop the entire parcel of land, 
which proposed to remove the site from the industrial business area and provide a 
residential led mixed-use development.

The site formed part of the former Coal Yard Depot site, with which there was an 
existing arrangement allowing 
[...]
junction had resulted in confidence that 
the junction could successfully accommodate such an increase in vehicles. It was 
stressed that this anticipated level of traffic generation was likely to be reduced given 
the extended opening hours of the site which would inherently dilute some of the 
predicted activity on an hourly basis.

Pages 8 and 9 of the officer’s report were highlighted, and Members raised concerns 
that the site would result in an increase in carbon dioxide emissions and poor air 
quality, as well as have a detrimental effect on traffic flow and congestion.

When considering air quality, officers highlighted that currently, residents were having 
to travel to Harefield to deposit their waste, which was a longer journey that would 
result in significant emissions. 

Clarity was requested on who exactly would be running the site. Officers confirmed that 
the application was submitted by Hillingdon Council, and that while Powerday would be 
involved in the running of some aspects of the site, the conditions within the report and 
addendum set out that the site would be controlled by the Council.

Councillor Oswell’s motion that the application be refused was seconded and put to a 
vote, which was lost by a vote of 5 to 3.

Members asserted that fly tipping and other issues had increased, and that it was 
incumbent on the Council to provide adequate facilities for residents to safely dispose 
of their waste. The application was for extending the use of an existing service, and felt 
the principle of the development was appropriate as set out in the officer’s report. On 
this basis, the officer’s recommendation was moved, subject to the amended plans and 
conditions as set out by officers and in the addendum. This was seconded, and when 
put to a vote, carried by a vote of 5 to 3. 

RESOLVED:  That the application be approved, subject to the conditions as set 
out in the addendum and the addition of a condition relating to the application 
site being 
[...]
irrored, and 
therefore that the plans were set out correctly.

Members sought clarity on how the Council was introducing energy saving schemes in 
such developments. Officers confirmed that the Council’s Sustainability and Renewable 
Energy officer maintained an overview of such schemes in line with a wider fund that 
the Council was accumulating.

The officer’s recommendation was moved, seconded, and when put to a vote, 
unanimously agreed.

RESOLVED:  That the application be approved, subject to the conditions as set 
out in the addendum and verbal update.

12.    GRAND UNION OFFICE PARK - 1197/APP/2018/1676  (Agenda Item 9)

Deed of Variation (DoV) to the S106 Legal Agreement for planning permission 
ref: 1197/APP/2015/4164 dated 13/12/16 (Demolition of Block C and end of Block 
B and erection of four 5-storey replacement buildings; extensions to Blocks A 
and B; car parking; landscaping; and associated development) to modify 
Schedule 3 (canal landscaping/improvement works), Schedule 5 (highway works) 
and Schedule 8 (car club).

The report was introduced and the addendum was highlighted, which contained a 
minor change to the recommendation to correct a typing error in part 3 of the 
recommendation, requesting that officers be delegated authority to negotiate and agree 
the final wording of the Deed of variation/Legal Agreement.

The officer’s recommendation was moved, seconded, and when put to a vote, 
unanimously agreed.

RESOLVED: That the application be approved, subject to the addendum.

The meeting, which commenced at 6.00 pm, closed at 7.10 pm.

These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Neil Fraser on 01895 250692.  Circulation of these minutes 
is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public.

The public part of this meeting was filmed live on the Council's YouTube 
Channel to increase transparency in decision-making, however these minutes 
remain the official and defini
[...]
exacerbate congestion or parking stress, and would not raise
any highway safety concerns, in accordance with policies AM2, AM7 and AM14 of the
Development Plan (2012) and policies 6.3,6.9, and 6.13 of the London Plan (2016), subject
to appropriate conditions and planning obligations.

As such the application is recommended for approval.

11. Reference Documents

Town and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) (England) Order 2015 (as
amended)

Ed Laughton 01895 250230Contact Officer: Telephone No:

Page 66



CROSS STREET

30

WINDSO
R ST

REE
T

Westcombe House

41
42

to

21a

45

TC
Bs

2336.0m
4443

48

39

36 
to 

38

Capital Court

18
20

17

WIND
SO

R ST
RE

ET

´

June 2018

Site AddressNotes

For identification purposes only.
Site boundary

This copy has been made by or with 
the authority of the Head of Committee
Services pursuant to section 47 of the 
Copyright, Designs and Patents
Act 1988 (the Act).
Unless the Act provides a relevant 
exception to copyright.

Westcombe House

Major Application

Planning Application Ref:

Planning Committee Date

Scale
1:500

LONDON BOROUGH 
OF HILLINGDON

Residents Services
Civic Centre, Uxbridge, Middx. UB8 1UW

Telephone No.: Uxbridge 250111

© Crown copyright and database 
rights 2013 Ordnance Survey 
100019283

13544/APP/2018/1122

Page 67



This page is intentionally left blank



Major Applications Planning Committee - 
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

FLC CAR SALES FALLING LANE YIEWSLEY 

Erection of a 2-4 storey building comprising 30 no. studio, 1, 2 and 3-bedroom
apartments (Use Class C3) with associated access, car parking and
refuse/recycling store, involving demolition of the used car sales garage
(Outline application with appearance and landscaping reserved).

01/03/2017

Report of the Head of Planning, Transportation and Regeneration 

Address

Development:

LBH Ref Nos: 692/APP/2017/749

Drawing Nos: Noise Assessment
Ecology Report
Sustainability Energy Statement
Transport Assessment
OS 140
[...]
ite boundary

This copy has been made by or with 
the authority of the Head of Committee
 
Services pursuant to section 47 of the 
Copyright, Designs and Patents
 
Act 1988 (the Act).
Unless the Act provides a relevant 

exception to copyright.

FLC
Car Sales

Major

Planning Application Ref:

Planning Committee: Date:

Scale:

1:1,250

LONDON BOROUGH 
OF HILLINGDON

Residents Services
Planning Section

Civic Centre, Uxbridge, Middx. UB8 1UW
Telephone No.: Uxbridge 250111

692/APP/2017/749
© Crown copyright and database 
rights 2018 Ordnance Survey 
100019283 Page 111



This page is intentionally left blank



Major Applications Planning Committee - 19th June 2018
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

ONSLOW MILLS TROUT ROAD YIEWSLEY 

Modification of S106 Planning Obligation relating to Planning Application
1724/APP/2016/3513 (Demolition of existing building and erection of new
building comprising 24 apartments, amenity space and car parking) to amend
schedule 1 to provide 100% Affordable Housing.

04/05/2018

Report of the Head of Planning, Transportation and Regeneration 

Address

Development:

LBH Ref Nos: 1724/APP/2018/1695

Drawing Nos: Application Form

Date Plans Received: Date(s) of Amendment(s):

1. SUMMARY

Planning permission (reference 1724/APP/2016/3513) was granted on 28-03-18 for
'Demolition of existing building and erection of new building comprising 24 apartments,
amenity space and car parking'.

Planning permission was granted subject to a S106 Legal Agreement which secured on site
7 affordable housing units. This application seeks a Deed of Variation (DoV) to that legal
agreement to secure all 24 units as affordable housing units as defined in the 'Definitions
and Interpretations'.

No objections have been raised to the requested variations by either the Council's
S106/CIL Officer or the Council's Housing Officer. The development would continue to
appropriately comply with relevant Local Plan, London Plan and national planning policies
and, accordi
[...]
e.

4. Planning Policies and Standards

Hillingdon Local Plan: Part 1 - Strategic Policies (November 2012)
Hillingdon Local Plan: Part 2 - Saved UDP Policies (November 2012)
London Plan (2016)
National Planning Policy Framework
Hillingdon Supplementary Planning Document - Planning Obligations

3.2 Proposed Scheme

Planning permission (reference 1724/APP/2016/3513) was granted on 28-03-18 for
'Demolition of existing building and erection of new building comprising 24 apartments,
amenity space and car parking'.

That planning permission was granted subject to a S106 Legal Agreement. This application
seeks a Deed of Variation (DoV) to that legal agreement to modify Schedule 1 of the
agreement as set out by the applicant:
'RHP (Richmond Housing Partnership) wishes to extend the affordable housing obligation
which is currently 7 units within the existing S106 to all 24 units affordable housing units as
defined in the 'Definitions and Interpretations'.'

The following explanation for the amendment has been provided:
'We are modifying the affordable housing requirement within the S106 to deliver a 100%
Affordable Housing (Shared Ownership) scheme in order to qualify for the CIL relief.'

UDP / LDF Designation and London Plan

The following UDP Policies are considered relevant to the application:-

Part 1 Policies:

Part 2 Policies:

3.3 Relevant Planning History

Comment on Relevant Planning History

Page 114



Major Applications Planning Committee - 19th June 2018
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

LPP 3.11

LPP 3.12

LPP 3.13

LPP 8.2

LPP 8.3

NPPF

R17

(2016) Affordable housing targets

(2016) Negotiating affordable housing on individual private residential and mixed-
use schemes

(2016) Affordable housing thresholds

(2016) Planning obligations

(2016) Community infrastructure levy

National Planning Policy Framework

Use of planning obligations to supplement the provision of recreation, leisure and
community facilities

Not applicable

Advertisement and Site Notice5
[...]
Crown copyright and database 
rights 2013 Ordnance Survey 
100019283

1724/APP/2018/1695

Page 197



Page 198



Page 199



´

May 2018

Site Address:Notes:

For identification purposes only.
Site boundary

This copy has been made by or with 
the authority of the Head of Committee Services pursuant to section 47 of the 
Copyright, Designs and Patents Act 1988 (the Act).
Unless the Act provides a relevant 
exception to copyright.

Prologis
Park West

Major

Planning Application Ref:

Planning Committee: Date:

Scale:
1:3,500

LONDON BOROUGH 
OF HILLINGDON

Residents Services
Planning Section

Civic Centre, Uxbridge, Middx. UB8 1UW
Telephone No.: Uxbridge 250111

37977/APP/2018/1117
© Crown copyright and database 
rights 2018 Ordnance Survey 
100019283 Page 200


	Agenda
	3 To sign and receive the minutes of the previous meeting
	6 579 - 583 Uxbridge Road, Hayes - 72470/APP/2016/4648
	4648
	72470APP20164648 LP

	7 Wallingford Road, Bus Depot, Uxbridge - 50677/APP/2017/4537
	4537
	50677APP20174537 LP

	8 Westcombe House, Uxbrigde - 13544/APP/2018/1122
	1122
	13544APP20181122 LP

	9 FLC Car Sales, Yiewsley - 692/APP/2017/749
	749
	749 LP

	10 Onslow Mills, Yiewsley - 1724/APP/2018/1695
	1695
	1724APP20181695 LP

	11 Prologis Park West London, Yiewsley - 37977/APP/2018/1117
	1117
	1117 LP

	 PART I - Plans for Major Applications Planning Committee
	19th June 2018 Major Committee Cover
	4648 Stitched
	FS
	Location Plan
	Proposed Site Plan Roof Plan
	Proposed Site Plan GF Habitable Windows
	Proposed Ground Floor Plan Block A3
	Proposed First Floor Plan Block A3
	Proposed Second Floor Plan Block A3
	Proposed Floor & Roof Plans Block H
	Proposed Roof & Floor Plans Block H
	Proposed Elevations Block A3
	Proposed Street Elevations
	72470APP20164648 LP

	4537 Stitched
	FS
	Site Plan
	Location Plan
	Proposed Site Plan Resize
	Proposed Elevations and Floor Plans
	Proposed Store Block
	Proposed Toilet Block
	50677APP20174537 LP

	1122 Stitched
	FS
	Proposed Floor Plans
	13544APP

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes

MAJOR Applications Planning Committee

19 June 2018

Meeting held at Committee Room 5 
Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge

Committee Members Present: 
Councillors Eddie Lavery (Chairman), Ian Edwards (Vice-Chairman), Janet Duncan, 
John Morse, John Oswell, Devi Radia, Steve Tuckwell and David Yarrow

LBH Officers Present: 
James Rodger (Head of Planning, Transportation and Regeneration), Richard Phillips 
(Principal Planning Officer), Glen Egan (Legal Advisor), Richard Michalski (Highways 
Engineer) and Anisha Teji (Democratic Services Officer) 

13.    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1)

Apologies received from Cllr Alan Chapman. 

14.    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING  
(Agenda Item 2)

None. 

15.    TO SIGN AND RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  (Agenda 
Item 3)

Cllr Morse raised an objection against approving the minutes, on the basis that five 
refusal reasons were provided in writing to officers, but had not been included in the 
minutes. 

The Legal Advisor confirmed that he would review the recording of the meeting and 
compare that with the written reasons provided by Members. He clarified that the 
purpose of the minutes was to record what was agreed and took place in the meeting. 

RESOLVED – That the minutes from the meeting on 23 May 2018 be deferred to 
the next meeting pending further clarification. 

16.    MATTERS THAT HAVE BEEN NOTIFIED IN ADVANCE OR URGENT  (Agenda Item 
4)

Item 6 – 579 – 583 Uxbridge Road, Hayes (72470/APP/2016/4648) had been 
withdrawn prior to the meeting. 

There was also an urgent item to be considered in relation to the Council’s 
view/consultation on Western Rai Link to Heathrow, Heathrow Airport, Hounslow 
(73805/APP/2018/1774). 



17.    TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS MARKED IN PART 1 WILL BE CONSIDERED 
INPUBLIC AND THOSE ITEMS MARKED IN PART 2 WILL BE HEARD IN PRIVATE  
(Agenda Item 5)

It was confirmed that all items would be heard in Part I. 

18.    579 - 583 UXBRIDGE ROAD, HAYES - 72470/APP/2016/4648  (Agenda Item 6)

This item was withdrawn prior to the meeting. 

19.    WALLINGFORD ROAD, BUS DEPOT, UXBRIDGE - 50677/APP/2017/4537  (Agenda 
Item 7)

Officers introduced the report and provided an overview of the application. Planning 
permission was sought for the use of land as a bus park for up to 30 buses and 
erection of three containers to provide staff facilities. Officers highlighted the addendum 
and made a recommendation for refusal. 

A petitioner spoke in objection of the application. The petitioner told the Committee that 
a residents association had been formed to voice the concerns of residents, in light of 
the buses that appeared in the area a year ago. The petitioner submitted that the 
application should be refused on the grounds of road safety, the impact on the health 
and wellbeing of local residents in the area and the vehicular movements out of 
Wallingford Road were dangerous. Large vehicles, HGVs and buses mounted the 
footpath or crossover to exit the road and there were parts of the road where two 
vehicles were unable to pass each other. The Council has an obligation to protect 
everyone. A nearby site had now been completed and it was unknown how many 
HGVs and vehicles would leave the site causing further pollution, notice, traffic and 
potential accidents. The residents were also concerned about peak hour traffic flow and 
movements during period of darkness. The petitioner submitted that residents were 
here first and asked the Committee to uphold the officer’s recommendation. 

In response to Member questions, the petitioner confirmed that buses appeared a year 
ago. The buses were noticed last year and were accessing through a road built on the 
south side. It was noted that there were multiple issues in the area. 

The applicant for the site addressed the Committee. The applicant informed the 
Committee that five and a half thousand staff members were employed, there were 100 
contracts and 14 garages. The current garage in the centre of Uxbridge was a satellite 
site and was currently full. The site provided all the servicing, engineering and washing 
that was required. The selected location was in an industrial area as it was close to the 
garage. There was little movement in and out of the garage, and movement was mainly 
in the morning and late evening. The bus service sought to improve public 
transportation and the services just needed an opportunity to park buses. The newer 
buses were quiet, environment friendly, generally better and had a lower impact than 
any other vehicles on the industrial estates. The applicant noted the issue at the 
junction but explained that drivers were made aware of the significance of not driving 
on the pavements in their training, and to date there had been no collisions. The 
applicant submitted that if buses could not be parked on the site, it would be difficult to 
find any other suitable site in Hillingdon. 

In response to Member questions, the applicant confirmed that the service had only 
been operating this route for a year. Although no assessments had been undertaken  
as to whether two buses could travel on the road at the same time, the applicant 
explained that regular risk assessments were conducted on the routes that were 



served. Vehicles would leave in the morning between 4:30 to 8 am and return at night 
between 8 and 2pm. The applicant was not aware that planning permission was 
required for the site, but it was clarified that the applicant was using another site down 
the road not that site that there were applying planning permission for. 

The Committee acknowledged the pressures on bus companies looking for suitable 
parking space and also accepted that Uxbridge bus garage was not big enough. It was 
acknowledged that this garage had been operating for a year and there had been no 
incidents in the past year. The Committee considered that bus crossing the central 
reservation was such a common occurrence and if it was not allowed, many bus routes 
would not be able to operate. The Committee noted that public transport was urgently 
needed for residents. Members were interested to see the amount of movement during 
the hours suggested by the operator. Some Members requested the opportunity to see 
and risk assess the operation at the junction to make a full and informed decision. 

Members questioned the unauthorised access to the site or another site that was being 
used. Officers stated that this was not pertinent to the determination of the application. 

The officer’s recommendation was moved, seconded, and when put to a vote, three 
voted in favour and four against. 

In light of the safety concerns raised, Members put to a vote whether a site visit should 
be conducted and a demonstration of buses movement, the extent they move into the 
opposing carriageway. 

A motion for a deferral of the application to allow a site visit to be undertaken was 
moved, seconded and when put to a vote four voted in favour and three against. 

RESOLVED – That the Committee defer the application to allow a site visit to be 
undertaken. 

20.    WESTCOMBE HOUSE, UXBRIGDE - 13544/APP/2018/1122  (Agenda Item 8)

Officers introduced the report and provided an overview of the application. Planning 
permission was sought for the variation of condition 1 of planning application reference 
13544/APP/2017/3388. Officers made a recommendation for approval. 

It was noted that two of the flats were two bedroom homes and some Members 
considered that these would most likely be used as family accommodations that 
required the use cars.  Some Members expressed concerns about the reduction of 
parking spaces from eight to two and that there were no provisions for disabled 
parking. Officers confirmed that in Uxbridge, previously car free developments had 
been allowed and it was a material planning consideration. Members were advised that 
this ought to be balanced against the issues raised.  

Members agreed that ideally they would like to see car more parking spaces. However, 
this was a town centre accommodation and a number of families did not always rely on 
cars. In light of this, the officer’s recommendation was moved, seconded, and when put 
to a vote, there were six votes in favour and one vote against. 

RESOLVED – That the application be approved.

21.    FLC CAR SALES, YIEWSLEY - 692/APP/2017/749  (Agenda Item 9)

Officers introduced the report and provided an overview of the application. Planning 



permission was sought for the erection of a 2-4 storey building comprising 30 studio, 1, 
2 and 3- bedroom apartments with associated access, car parking and refuse/recycling 
store, involving the demolition of the used car sales garage (Outline application with 
appearance and landscaping reserved). Officers highlighted the addendum and made 
a recommendation for approval. 

Members noted that this was a good scheme and welcomed the development as it 
would improve Yiewsley. There were however, concerns raised in relation to the 
location of the access points and vehicles entering Falling Lane which would cause 
traffic congestion. Although officers noted the concerns raised regarding queuing and 
traffic congestion, they confirmed that the applicant was keen to retain the access 
points and during peak hours there was only expected to be under 10 movements. 
Officers considered that this was unlikely to cause serious issue or harm to the 
highway. Members disagreed and considered that 10 vehicles was likely to cause 
problems and were uncomfortable with the highways impact. 

Before making an informed determination, Members were minded to defer the item to 
allow officers to discuss the concerns raised with the applicant. Officers were also 
asked to looking into other issues such as privacy. 

The motion to defer the application was moved, seconded, and when put to a vote, was 
agreed unanimously. 

RESOLVED - That the application be deferred to a later meeting pending further 
discussions with the applicant. 

22.    ONSLOW MILLS, YIEWSLEY - 1724/APP/2018/1695  (Agenda Item 10)

Members had regard to the report. Planning permission was sought for the modification 
of S106 Planning Obligation relating to planning application 1724/APP/2016/3513 
(Demolition of existing building and erection of new building comprising 24 apartments, 
amenity space and car parking) to Amend schedule 1 to provide 100% Affordable 
Housing.

The officer’s recommendation was moved, seconded, and when put to a vote, 
unanimously agreed.

RESOLVED – That the application be approved.

23.    PROLOGIS PARK WEST LONDON, YIEWSLEY - 37977/APP/2018/1117  (Agenda 
Item 11)

Members had regard to the report. Planning permission was sought for Phase 1 
containing 18,900sqm of floor space in two buildings up to 16.2 metres in height (to 
ridge), together with associated highways works, open space, hard and soft 
landscaping, car parking and associated infrastructure. Outline planning permission 
was sought for Phase 2 for up to 26,100sqm of floor space with all matters, except for 
access, reserved for later determination.) The addendum was highlighted and officers 
made a recommendation for approval. 

The officer’s recommendation was moved, seconded, and when put to a vote, 
unanimously agreed.

RESOLVED – That the application be approved, subject to the changes in the 
addendum.



24.    WESTERN RAIL LINK TO HEATHROW, HEATHROW AIRPORT, HOUNSLOW - 
73805/APP/2018/1774  (Agenda Item 12)

Officers introduced the report and provided an overview of the key points. Officers 
made a recommendation for objection and highlighted the addendum. 

The officer’s recommendation was moved, seconded, and when put to a vote, 
unanimously agreed.

RESOLVED – That the officer’s recommendation for objection be approved. 

The meeting, which commenced at 6.00 pm, closed at 7.05 pm.

These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Anisha Teji on 01895 277655.  Circulation of these minutes 
is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public.

The public part of this meeting was filmed live on the Council's YouTube 
Channel to increase transparency in decision-making, however these minutes 
remain the official and definitive record of proceedings.


